

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO. 0:13-61747-CIV- MGC/EGT

KURT S. SOTO, an individual, on behalf of
himself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

THE GALLUP ORGANIZATION, INC., a
Delaware corporation,

Defendant.
_____ /

LAURIE C. MARR, on behalf of herself
and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

GALLUP, INC.,

Defendant.
_____ /

ANN FOX, individually and on behalf of all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

GALLUP, INC.,

Defendant.
_____ /

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION AND PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF
LAW IN SUPPORT OF PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF PROPOSED
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND RELEASE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. HISTORY OF THE LITIGATION..... 3

III. SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS 6

IV. SETTLEMENT TERMS 7

 A. Monetary Relief Under the Settlement 7

 B. Class Notice, Claims Administration, and Attorney Fees..... 8

 C. Objectors and Intervenors 11

V. THE SETTLEMENT IS WITHIN THE RANGE OF REASONABLENESS 12

 A. Recovery Under the Circumstances is Significant 14

 B. The Settlement is the Product of Serious, Informed, Non-collusive Negotiations
 and Contentious Litigation 18

 C. Settlement Class Members Will Be Afforded Ample Due Process 18

VI. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ass'n for Disabled Ams., Inc. v. Amoco Oil Co., 211 F.R.D. 457 (S.D. Fla. 2002)..... 12

Beherens v. Wometco Enterprises, Inc., 18 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Fla. 1988) 14

Bennett v. Behring Corp., 737 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1984) 15

Borcea v. Carnival Corp., 238 F.R.D. 664 (S.D. Fla. 2006)..... 14

Camden I Cond. Ass'n v. Dunkle, 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991)..... 9

Cotton v. Hinton, 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977)..... 16

Eslava v. Gulf Tel. Co., 2007 WL 4105977 (S.D. Ala. Nov. 16, 2007) 9

Fresco v. Auto Data Direct, Inc., No. 03-61063, 2007 U.S. Dis. LEXIS 37863 (S.D. Fla. May 11, 2007)..... 13

Henson v. CIBA-GEIGY Corp., 261 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2001) 12

In re Friedman's, Inc., Sec. Litig., 2009 WL 1456698 (N.D.Ga. May 22, 2009)..... 9

In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig., 197 F.R.D. 607 (N.D. Ill. 2000) 12

In re Telectronics Pacing Sys., Inc., 137 F.Supp.2d 985 (S.D. Ohio 2001)..... 16

Lipuma v. Am. Express Co., 406 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2005) 13

Lucas v. Kmart Corp., 234 F.R.D. 688 (D. Colo. 2006) 12

Noell v. Sunacruz Casinos, 2009 WL 541329 (M.D.Fla. Mar. 4, 2009) 9

Officers for Justice v. Civil Service Com'n of City and County of San Francisco, 688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982) 15

Sewell v. D'Alessandro & Woodyard, Inc., 2011 WL 6047085 (M.D.Fla. Dec. 6, 2011)..... 9

Steinfeld v. Discover Fin. Servs., No. C 12-01118 JSW, 2014 WL 1309352 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2014)..... 14

Waters v. Cook's Pest Control, Inc., 2012 WL 2923542 (N.D.Ala. July 17, 2012) 9

Statutes

28 U.S.C. 1651(a) 12

Telephone Consumer Protection Act, 47 U.S.C. § 227 1, 3

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 19

Treatises

4 Herbert N. Newberg & Alba Conte, *Newberg on Class Actions*, §11.25 (4th ed. 2002) 13

7B Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller, Mary Kay Kane *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 1798.1 12

Alan Hirsch & Diane Sheehey, *Fed. Judicial Ctr., Awarding Attorneys' Fees and Managing Fee Litigation 72-73* (2005) 9

David F. Herr, *Annotated Manual for Complex Litigation* (4th ed. 2004) 19

Wright, Charles Alan and Miller, Arthur R., *7AA Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ.* § 1786 (3d ed.) .. 19
